506387515 12/07/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6434271

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GB GAS HOLDINGS LIMITED	09/02/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IO-TAHOE UK LIMITED	
Street Address:	MILLSTREAM, MAIDENHEAD ROAD	
City:	WINDSOR, BERKSHIRE	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	SL4 5GD	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	10831726		
Patent Number:	10691651		
Patent Number:	10678810		
Application Number:	17036379		
Application Number:	16897418		
Application Number:	16895496		
Application Number:	16645212		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)592-5009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216-696-3898

Email: patents@tuckerellis.com

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL G. CRAIG C/O TUCKER ELLIS LLP

Address Line 1: 950 MAIN AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44113

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	OCKET NUMBER: 015535-13-15,40, 43-44,48	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL G. CRAIG	
SIGNATURE:	/Michael G. Craig/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/07/2020	

Total Attachments: 8 source=Assignment GBGH IOT Fully Executed#page1.tif source=Assignment GBGH IOT Fully Executed#page2.tif source=Assignment GBGH IOT Fully Executed#page3.tif source=Assignment GBGH IOT Fully Executed#page4.tif source=Assignment GBGH IOT Fully Executed#page5.tif source=Assignment GBGH IOT Fully Executed#page6.tif source=Assignment GBGH IOT Fully Executed#page7.tif source=Assignment GBGH IOT Fully Executed#page8.tif

(1) GB GAS HOLDINGS LIMITED				
	AND			
(2)	IO-TAHOE UK LIMITED			
ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS				

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 2nd day of September 2020

BETWEEN

- (1) **GB** Gas Holdings Limited, a limited company incorporated in England and Wales under Company No. 03186121 and whose registered office is Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire, SL4 5GD, United Kingdom (hereinafter the "Assignor"); and
- (2) **IO-Tahoe UK Limited**, a limited company incorporated in England and Wales under Company No. 10953396 of Millstream, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, Berkshire, SL4 5GD, United Kingdom (hereinafter the "**Assignee**")

RECITALS

- (A) The Assignor is the registered proprietor of the patents and patent applications shown at Schedule 1 (hereinafter the "Patents").
- (B) The Assignor wishes to assign to the Assignee, all the property, right, title and interest in the Patents.
- (C) The Assignee agrees to provide an ongoing licence of the Patents to the Assignor to continue to use the inventions and other material disclosed in the Patents.

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows:

- 1. In consideration of the sum of £1 (receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged), the Assignor HEREBY ASSIGNS and transfers to the Assignee with full title guarantee:
 - all the property, rights, title and interest in the Patents, and any inventions disclosed in the Patents, including:
 - 1.1.1 in respect of any applications in the Patents:
 - 1.1.1.1 the right to claim priority from and to prosecute and obtain grant of patent;
 - 1.1.1.2 the right to file divisional applications based thereon and to prosecute and obtain grant of patent on each and any such divisional application;
 - 1.1.2 in respect of any invention disclosed in the Patents, the right to file an application, claim priority from such application, and prosecute and obtain grant of patent or similar protection in any country or territory in the world;
 - 1.1.3 the right to extend to or register in any country or territory in the world any of the Patents;

- 1.1.4 entitlement to any patents granted pursuant to any of the applications comprised in the Patents or filed as aforesaid; and
- 1.1.5 all related statutory and common law rights, including the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership, of any of the Patents or any patents granted on any of the applications comprised in the Patents or filed as aforesaid, whether occurring before on or after the date of this agreement.

2. EFFECTIVE DATE

The assignment at Clause 1 shall be deemed to take place on 2 September 2020.

3. LICENCE

The Assignee shall provide an irrevocable, transferable, non-exclusive, royalty-free licence of the Patents to the Assignor on the terms attached at Schedule 2.

4. NO REPRESENTATION AS TO VALIDITY

Nothing in this agreement shall constitute any representation or warranty by the Assignor that:

- (a) any Patent is valid:
- (b) any Patent (if a patent application) shall proceed to grant or, if granted, shall be valid; or
- (c) the exercise by the Assignee of rights granted under this agreement will not infringe the rights of any person.

5. FURTHER ASSURANCE

At the Assignee's expense, each party shall execute and deliver such documents and perform such acts as may reasonably be required for the purpose of giving full effect to this agreement.

6. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes and extinguishes all previous agreements, promises, assurances, warranties, representations and understandings between them, whether written or oral, relating to its subject matter. Each party agrees that it shall have no remedies in respect of any statement, representation, assurance or warranty (whether made innocently or negligently) that is not set out in this agreement.

7. WAIVER

No failure or delay by a party to exercise any right or remedy provided under this agreement or by law shall constitute a waiver of that or any other right or remedy,

nor shall it prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy. No single or partial exercise of such right or remedy shall prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.

8. VARIATION

No variation of this agreement shall be effective unless it is in writing and signed by the parties (or their authorised representatives).

9. COUNTERPARTS

This Assignment may be completed in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Each party may enter into this Assignment by executing any such counterpart.

10. THIRD PARTY RIGHTS

This agreement does not give rise to any rights under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce any terms of this agreement. The rights of the parties to rescind or vary this agreement are not subject to the consent of any other person.

11. ELECTRONIC COPIES

Electronic copies of this Assignment shall be treated as valid and binding.

12. JURISDICTION

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales and the parties hereto submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts.

Signed on behalf of GB Gas Holdings Limited

NAME: Raj Roy

POSITION: Director

DATE: /2 Now Lo 2020

Signed on behalf of IO-Tahoe UK Limited

NAME: James Bessell

POSITION: Director

DATE:

12. JURISDICTION

POSITION: Director

DATE: 22/10/2020

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales and the parties hereto submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts.

Signed on behalf of GB Gas Holdings Limited		
NAME: Raj Roy		
POSITION: Director		
DATE:		
Signed on behalf of IO-Tahoe UK Limited		
3 Penl		
NAME: James Bessell		

5

SCHEDULE 1 - PATENTS

Reference	Title	Priority Date	Territory	Application Number	Status as at 29/07/2020
P47502 - George	System for importing data into a data repository	15-Sep-16	GB	1615748.9	Abandoned
	1		US	15/704579	Pending
			US (Cont)	17/036,379	Pending
	 		wo	PCT/GB2017/052713	Completed
		-	EP (PCT)	17771542.2	Pending
		-	IN (PCT)	201917014255	Pending
		 	CN (PCT)	201780069978.5	Pending
P47503 – George	System for analysing data relationships to support query execution	15-Sep-16	GB	1615745.5	Abandoned
	i i	1	US	15/704569	Issued
			US (Cont)	16/897418	Pending
		1	wo	PCT/GB2017/052714	Completed
			EP (PCT)	17771543.0	Pending
	1	 	IN (PCT)	201917014254	Pending
	C		CN (PCT)	201780071523.7	Pending
P47504 - George	System for data management in a large- scale data repository	15-Sep-16	GB	1615747.1	Abandoned
		1	US	15/704553	Issued
			US (Cont)	16/895496	Pending
	L		wo	PCT/GB2017/052715	Completed
	L	! !	EP (PCT)	17771844.2	Pending
		1 1 1	IN (PCT)	201917014253	Pending
	kan menendi seperaturan kan kan kan kan kan kan kan kan kan k		CN (PCT)	201780071534.5	Pending
P49318 - rDNA	System for detecting data relationships based on sample data	8-Sep-17	GB	1714501.2	Abandoned
		1	US (PCT)	16/645212	Pending
	,	,	wo	PCT/GB2018/052553	Completed
	r	1	EP (PCT)	18769775.0	Pending

SCHEDULE 2 - LICENCE

7